convertible preferred stock to us, would then become applicable. As such, the Redeemable convertible preferred stock was recorded to fair value at the
effective date of the IPO on July 25, 2014 and will remain in mezzanine equity without further adjustment to carrying value unless it becomes probable
that the redemption feature will become applicable. See Note 9, “Fair Value Measurements,” within our consolidated financial statements included in
“Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data,” of this Form 10-K for further information regarding the accounting treatment for our
mezzanine equity post-IPO.

(10) The net effect of the restatement on the Company’s previously reported consolidated financial statements for the years ended March 31, 2012 and
2011, as well as the Company’s previously reported consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2013, is summarized below.

The net effect of the restatement on the Company’s previously reported consolidated statements of operations for the years ended March 31, 2012 and
2011 is as follows:

  For the Year Ended March 31, 2012
  As

Previously
Reported

 Adjustments

   Leases   Inventory
Long-Lived

Assets
ADS

Mexicana
Income Taxes

and Other   As Restated
(Amounts in thousands, except per share
data)
Net sales  $1,013,756   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 1,321   $ 590   $1,015,667
Gross profit   195,358   (2,284)   (16,501)   (222)   371   (692)   176,030
Income from operations   95,053   (2,049)   (2,613)   (2,159)   (574)   (2,058)   85,600
Income before income taxes   70,791   (3,206)   (2,613)   (2,136)   (574)   (1,143)   61,119
Net income   44,431   (3,206)   (2,613)   (2,136)   (574)   (336)   35,566
Net income attributable to ADS   43,260   (3,206)   (2,613)   (2,136)   (287)   (420)   34,598
Net income available to common stockholders  $ 29,060   $(2,834)  $ (2,310)  $ (1,888)  $ (254)  $ (372)  $ 21,402
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   46,293   46,293
Diluted   47,051   47,051
Net income per share:
Basic  $ 0.63   $ 0.46
Diluted  $ 0.62   $ 0.45
Cash dividends declared per share  $ 0.09   $ 0.09

51

Source: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC., 10-K, March 29, 2016 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠
The information contained herein may not be copied, adapted or distributed and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. The user assumes all risks for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information,
except to the extent such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law. Past financial performance is no guarantee of future results.

Table of Contents

  For the Year Ended March 31, 2011
  As

Previously
Reported

 Adjustments

   Leases  Inventory
Long-Lived

Assets
ADS

Mexicana
Income Taxes

and Other
As

Restated
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)
Net sales  $863,138   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ (1,595)  $ 1,703   $863,246
Gross profit   170,974   (85)   (19,272)   (949)   (923)   810   150,555
Income from operations   38,929   (127)   (6,042)   (1,743)   (1,168)   (156)   29,693
Income before income taxes   12,655   (959)   (6,042)   (1,743)   (687)   (115)   3,109
Net income   9,338   (959)   (6,042)   (1,743)   (687)   (1,973)   (2,066)
Net income (loss) attributable to ADS   5,996   (959)   (6,042)   (1,743)   (609)   (480)   (3,837)
Net income (loss) available to common stockholders  $ 1,507   $(959)  $ (6,042)  $ (1,743)  $ (609)  $ (480)  $ (8,326)
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   47,668   47,668
Diluted (a)   48,699   47,668
Net income (loss) per share:
Basic  $ 0.03   $ (0.17)
Diluted  $ 0.03   $ (0.17)
Cash dividends declared per share  $ 0.09   $ 0.09

(a) As restated amount excludes shares which became anti-dilutive as a result of the restatement.

The net effect of the restatement on the Company’s previously reported consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011 is as follows:

  March 31, 2013
   Adjustments

As Previously

Reported   Leases   Inventory
Long-Lived

Assets
ADS

Mexicana
Income Taxes

and Other
As

Restated
(Amounts in thousands)
Cash  $ 1,361   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 1,361
Working capital   220,276   (9,640)   (3,490)   (35)   (1,731)   (1,346)   204,034
Property, plant and equipment, net   294,901   56,498   —   (3,546)   —   28   347,881
Total assets   907,739   56,306   (8,257)   (15,695)   (1,731)   12,403   950,765
Long-term debt obligation   338,048   —   —   —   —   —   338,048
Long-term capital lease obligation   —   28,851   —   —   —   —   28,851
Total liabilities   585,115   38,424   (4,767)   84   —   23,486   642,342
Mezzanine equity   608,346   —   —   —   —   —   608,346
Stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (285,722)   17,882   (3,490)   (15,779)   (1,731)   (11,083)   (299,923)

  March 31, 2012
   Adjustments

As Previously

Reported   Leases   Inventory
Long-Lived

Assets
ADS

Mexicana
Income Taxes

and Other
As

Restated
(Amounts in thousands)
Cash  $ 2,082   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 2,082
Working capital   208,268   (6,701)   (349)   97   (1,275)   (2,322)   197,718
Property, plant and equipment, net   284,731   51,401   —   (2,097)   —   96   334,131
Total assets   905,028   52,196   (6,456)   (14,460)   (1,275)   3,798   938,831
Long-term debt obligation   358,790   —   —   —   —   —   358,790
Long-term capital lease obligation   —   23,529   —   —   —   —   23,529
Total liabilities   615,314   31,172   (6,107)   88   —   16,486   656,953
Mezzanine equity   557,563   —   —   —   —   —   557,563
Stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (267,849)   21,024   (349)   (14,548)   (1,275)   (12,688)   (275,685)

52

Source: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC., 10-K, March 29, 2016 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠
The information contained herein may not be copied, adapted or distributed and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. The user assumes all risks for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information,
except to the extent such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law. Past financial performance is no guarantee of future results.

Table of Contents

  March 31, 2011
   Adjustments

As Previously

Reported   Leases   Inventory
Long-Lived

Assets
ADS

Mexicana

Income
Taxes and

Other
As

Restated
(Amounts in thousands)
Cash  $ 2,151   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 2,151
Working capital   204,061   (6,186)   2,265   231   (719)   (1,633)   198,019
Property, plant and equipment, net   297,827   40,717   —   (1,869)   —   63   336,738
Total assets   866,798   40,610   (1,668)   (12,361)   (719)   10,202   902,862
Long-term debt obligation   362,624   —   —   —   —   —   362,624
Long-term capital lease obligation   —   10,179   —   —   —   —   10,179
Total liabilities   618,351   16,381   (3,933)   50   —   22,263   653,112
Mezzanine equity   493,674   —   —   —   —   —   493,674
Stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (245,227)   24,229   2,265   (12,411)   (719)   (12,061)   (243,924)

The net effect of the restatement on the Company’s previously reported consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended March 31, 2012 and
2011 is as follows:

   For the Year Ended March 31, 2012

(Amounts in thousands)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 56,997   $ 5,510   $ 62,507
Net cash used in investing activities   (35,833)   1,995   (33,838)
Net cash used in financing activities   (21,233)   (7,551)   (28,784)

   For the Year Ended March 31, 2011

(Amounts in thousands)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 37,233   $ 8,804   $ 46,037
Net cash used in investing activities   (53,237)   1,073   (52,164)
Net cash provided by financing activities   15,134   (9,853)   5,281

53

Source: ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC., 10-K, March 29, 2016 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠
The information contained herein may not be copied, adapted or distributed and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. The user assumes all risks for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information,
except to the extent such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law. Past financial performance is no guarantee of future results.

Table of Contents

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS